

Case No. 18-36082

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA)

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES IN SUPPORT OF
URGENT MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ACTION NECESSARY BY MARCH 19, 2019

JULIA A. OLSON
(OSB No. 062230, CSB No. 192642)
Wild Earth Advocates
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (415) 786-4825

PHILIP L. GREGORY
(CSB No. 95217)
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

ANDREA K. RODGERS
(OSB No. 041029)
Law Offices of Andrea K. Rodgers
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Tel: (206) 696-2851

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Defendants do not contest that Plaintiffs are likely to suffer
 irreparable harm 3

 II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits 6

 III. The balance of equities and public interest favor granting an
 injunction 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979).....	3
<i>Arc of Cal. v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	9
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Court Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , No. CV 17-4977, 2019 WL 687873 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2019)	7
<i>Communist Party of Indiana v. Whitcomb</i> , 409 U.S. 1235 (1972).....	3
<i>Equalia, LLC v. Kushgo LLC</i> , 2017 WL 923922(D. Nev. Mar. 8, 2017), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2017 WL 3631701 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 23, 2017)	1, 2
<i>Garcia v. Google</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Heckler v. Lopez</i> , 463 U.S. 1328 (1983).....	3
<i>Herb Reed Enterprises, LLC v. Florida Entm’t Mgmt., Inc.</i> 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 4

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.,
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 3

Martinez v. Matthews,
544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 3

Menendez v. Holt,
128 U.S. 514 (1888)..... 9

Norsworthy v. Beard,
87 F.Supp.3d 1164 (N.D. Cal.) 6

Pauluk v. Savage,
836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 8

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 7

Rouser v. White,
707 F.Supp.2d 1055 (E.D. Cal. 2010) 1

Stanley v. University of Southern California,
13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 3

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative,
532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 10

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (2004)..... 7

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 4, 8

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. § 21a..... 10

30 U.S.C. §§ 181-287..... 10

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8) 10

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Energy, *U.S. Energy and Employment Report* (Jan. 2017) 9
